
 

 
 

 

EXHIBIT A to Resolution R-3-13  

 

 

DATE:  January 17, 2013 

 

TO:  Avon City Council 

 

FROM: Robert J. Knopf, Jr., P.E. – City Engineer, City of Avon 

 

RE:  Chester Road Relocation Project 

 

 

As explained during the Service Committee meeting, in December 2012, ODOT approved the 

safety grant for the Chester Road Relocation Project under the following conditions: 

 

1) A new right-turn only lane on SR 611 to the Westbound entrance ramp to I-90 

2) A new right-turn only lane on SR 611 to Chester Road 

3) An additional left-turn only lane on Chester Road to SR 611 

 

Before going to Council, I requested a new construction estimate and engineering design 

estimate.  The following has been changed: 

 

Description Original Plan New Plan 

Construction Cost Estimate $2,960,689 $4,352,689 

Safety Funds to be Received $2,369,620 $3,511,920 

City Costs (not including other 

funding) 

$591,069 $840, 769 

Engineering costs (included in 

City Cost Total) 

$280,000 $395,000 

Estimated Construction Start 

Date 

July 2014 July 2014 

Estimated Interim Completion 

Date 

December 2014 December 2014 

Estimated Final Completion 

Date 

May 2015 May 2015 

 


